to MFRS 3 Business Combination.

Adjustments arising from the finalisation of purchase consideration and Purchase Price

Allocation ("PPA") exercise in respect of the acquisition of Celcom Berhad (formerly known

as Celcom Axiata Berhad)

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the

Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

Insurance Contracts — Initial Application of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 —

Comparative Information

Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single

Transaction

The adoption of the above did not have any significant effects on the interim financial report upon their

initial application.

The Group's performance for the current quarter and financial year to date has taken into account of the

following:

Amendments to MFRS 17

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal and cyclical factors.

#Sensitivity: Open

Page 10 of 35

A3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows (Cont'd)

(i)

As previously As previously
reported Adjustments As restated reported Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (596,172)   111,232   (484,940)   (1,509,392)   111,232   (1,398,160)

Taxation and zakat (59,173)   (26,695)   (85,868)   (454,688)   (26,695)   (481,383)

Profit for the period/year 42,995   84,537   127,532   763,669   84,537   848,206

Other comprehensive income 103   -   103   103   -   103

Total comprehensive income of the period/year 43,098   84,537   127,635   763,772   84,537   848,309

Profit for the period/year, attributable to:

- Owners of the Company 42,823   84,537   127,360   763,497   84,537   848,034

- Non-controlling interests 172   -   172   172   -   172

42,995   84,537   127,532   763,669   84,537   848,206

Total comprehensive income

   for the period/year, attributable to:

- Owners of the Company 42,926   84,537   127,463   763,600   84,537   848,137

- Non-controlling interests 172   -   172   172   -   172

43,098   84,537   127,635   763,772   84,537   848,309

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - CONT’D

CELCOMDIGI BERHAD

(formerly known as Digi.Com Berhad)
Company no. 199701009694 (425190-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER

AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Adjustments arising from the finalisation of purchase consideration and Purchase Price Allocation ("PPA") exercise in respect of the acquisition of

Celcom Berhad (formerly known as Celcom Axiata Berhad) (Cont'd)

During the current financial year, the PPA exercise was undertaken by the independent valuation firm to determine the fair value of identifiable assets and

liabilities at acquisition. CelcomDigi Berhad reassessed the PPA based on the valuation report and the finalised purchase consideration, and retrospectively

adjusted the provisional amounts recognised at the acquisition date to reflect the new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the

acquisition date. The restatement adjustments are summarised below:

 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR

 Quarter ended 31 December 2022  Year ended 31 December 2022

#Sensitivity: Open

Page 11 of 35

CELCOMDIGI BERHAD

(formerly known as Digi.Com Berhad)
Company no. 199701009694 (425190-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER

AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

A3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows (Cont'd)

(i)

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Property, plant and equipment 6,408,848   (129,143)   6,279,705

Intangible assets 18,694,727   564,743   19,259,470

Right-of-use assets 7,253,141   36,809   7,289,950

Deferred tax liabilities 1,730,623   (17,041)   1,713,582

Loans and borrowings 14,887,207   (532)   14,886,675

Trade and other payables 3,521,961   405,445   3,927,406

Accumulated losses (384,097)   84,537   (299,560)

 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 As at 31 December 2022

During the current financial year, the PPA exercise was undertaken by the independent valuation firm to determine the fair value of identifiable assets and

liabilities at acquisition. CelcomDigi Berhad reassessed the PPA based on the valuation report and the finalised purchase consideration, and retrospectively

adjusted the provisional amounts recognised at the acquisition date to reflect the new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the

acquisition date. The restatement adjustments are summarised below:(cont'd):